

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

RUSSELL DOVER, HENRY HORSEY, CODY
RANK, and SUZETTE PERRY, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs

-vs.-

BRITISH AIRWAYS, PLC (UK),

Defendant.

Case No. 1:12-cv-05567 (RJD) (CLP)

Judge: Raymond J. Dearie

Magistrate Judge: Cheryl L. Pollak

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL, FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

David S. Stellings
Nicholas Diamand
Jason L. Lichtman
Douglas I. Cuthbertson
**LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP**
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013-1413
212.355.9500

Class Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS.	3
A. The Court applies a nine factor test to determine whether to grant final approval.	3
B. The Court may apply either the percentage or lodestar method to evaluate attorneys’ fees, but the percentage method is preferred.	4
III. RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
IV. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE.	5
A. Trial would be extremely costly, and it is unlikely that the litigation would have resolved prior to 2020.	5
B. The Class Representatives support the Settlement.	6
C. The parties fully completed discovery and major pretrial motions practice.....	6
D. All trials carry considerable risk on liability.....	6
E. There was a significant chance that a jury would have awarded less than Plaintiffs’ \$140-161 million maximum damages amount.....	7
F. There was not a significant risk of losing class certification during trial or on appeal.	7
G. The range of reasonableness in light of the best possible recovery	8
H. The range of reasonableness in light of “all the attendant risks of litigation”	8
V. NOTICE WAS REASONABLE AND APPROPRIATE.	8
VI. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CLASS COUNSELS’ FEE REQUEST.....	9
A. Class Counsel invested thousands of lawyer hours and incurred nearly \$4 million in expenses.	10
B. The litigation was highly complex.....	10
C. This litigation was very risky.....	11
D. Class Counsel’s representation was exemplary.	12
E. The requested fee is reasonable in relation to the Settlement.	13
F. Public policy considerations support the proposed fee.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
VII. CLASS COUNSEL SHOULD BE REIMBURSED FOR EXPENSES.....	14
VIII. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE SERVICE AWARDS.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Aranda v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.,
 No. 12 C 4069, 2017 WL 1283447 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 6, 2017)14

Babcock v. C. Tech Collections, Inc.,
 No. 1:14-CV-3124, 2017 WL 1155767 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017).....4

Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC,
 No. 07 CIV. 2207 JGK, 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010).....15

Charron v. Wiener,
 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013)4

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) 1, 5, 6, 8

Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)4

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)passim

In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)9

In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 06-MD-1775 JG VVP, 2015 WL 5918273 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2015)14

In re BioScrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 273 F. Supp. 3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)9

In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.,
 912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....13

In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.,
 639 F. App’x 724 (2d Cir. 2016)4

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)13

In re Nigeria Charter Flights Litig.,
 No. 04-CV-304, 2012 WL 1886352 (E.D.N.Y. May 23, 2012)4

In re Sinus Buster Prod. Consumer Litig.,
 No. 12-CV-2429, 2014 WL 5819921 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014)14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Karic v. Major Auto. Companies, Inc.</i> , No. 09 CV 5708 (CLP), 2016 WL 1745037 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2016).....	15
<i>Marshall v. Deutsche Post DHL</i> , No. 13-CV-1471, 2015 WL 5560541 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2015)	4
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Mobley v. Five Gems Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 17 CIV. 9448 (KPF), 2018 WL 1684343 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2018).....	5
<i>Seijas v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 04-CV-1085 (TPG), 2017 WL 1511352 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2017)	13
<i>Sykes v. Harris</i> , No. 09 CIV. 8486 (DC), 2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016)	10
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	12
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , No. 07CV2067, 2016 WL 3417218 (E.D.N.Y. June 16, 2016).....	9
<i>Vaccaro v. New Source Energy Partners L.P.</i> , No. 15 CV 8954 (KMW), 2017 WL 6398636 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2017).....	9
<i>Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8698, 2007 WL 7232783 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2007).....	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Xiao Ling Chen v. XpresSpa at Terminal 4 JFK LLC</i> , No. 15 CV 1347 (CLP), 2018 WL 1633027 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2018)	15
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	4, 5
Treatises	
<i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2014 Full-Year Review</i>	13
